
TRANSCRIPT PREPARED BY THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE
Transcriber's Office

FLOOR DEBATE

L B 7 6 0Nay 19 , 2 0 0 3

SENATOR BEUTLER: Senator Cudaback, members of the L egislature,
I w as f o r ce d t o j u s t f i l e a du m m y a mendment . T h i s ame n d ment
t ha t ' s up t he r e r i g h t n ow i s no t r e a l l y t h e o n e I ' d l i k e t o p u t
i n f r o n t o f yo u . I t i s be i ng p r ep a r e d . I t s ho u l d b e he r e
momentar i l y . Bu t I ca n d e s c r i b e t o y ou wh at t h e am e n dment d o e s,
and we can ha v e a litt le mo r e d is cussion on LB 760 , and
hopefu l l y t h e a me n d m en t wi l l b e he r e i n a c ou p l e o f mi n u t e s .
LB 760, you may recall, is the bill that allows fo r additional
court fees t o be assessed, for a variety of purposes. But the
t wo pu r p o se s t h a t I ' m c on ce r n e d w i t h r i g h t no w a r e t h e Ed u c a t i o n
F und an d . . .to which was allocated $1.00 of court fees; an d the
Disput e R e s o lu t i o n Ca s h F u n d , t o wh i c h w as a l l o ca t e d 7 5 ce n t s o f
court f e e s . No w, t h e pu r p o s e o f t he Edu ca t i on Fun d wa s t o b e
sure that there would be adequate funds for educating judges and
other court personnel, and generally, in the future, to have
sufficient funds for general education of court personnel. The
amount o f money t h a t ' s r ai sed by t hat do l l ar f ee i s about
$360,000 for each year of the biennium, or about $720,000. The
other fee that's involved is the court resolution fee. And that
p articular fee was in the amount, I believe, of 75 cents, so i t
doesn't raise quite as much money. But overall, about...between
1.2 and 1.3 million dollars extra money is being raised over the
b iennium f or t he co u r t sy s t e m . And i t ' s r ai se d w i t h s o me b r o ad
l anguage i n i t r i ght no w , t h a t w o u l d n o t on l y al l ow t he cou r t
system to use i t f o r t hose purposes, but it would allow the
court system to use it for other general op erations p u rposes.
And the m oney tha t's being saved in the General Fund amounts,
over the biennium, to about $400,000. So they' re raising o v er
1.2; they' re saving us $400,000 in the General Fund; which means
t here ' s abo u t an $800,000 increase for the two-year period to
the court system. Now , wasn't th e int ent of this b ill to
enhance the General Funds appropriated by the Appropriations
Committee by $800,000? Bu t the purp ose we r e so m e spe cific
l i m i t e d p u r p o s e s . And t o t h e e x t e n t t ha t th e r e i s mo r e mo n e y
there than serves those purposes, then at some future p o int in
t ime , t h e Ap p r op r i a t i o ns C o mmi t t e e ou g h t t o h av e t he a b i l i t y t o
further reduce and transfer from those cash f unds, if the y' re
not needed fo r the ir specified purposes, money to the General
Fund, and supplant, again, some more General F und mon ey. So
when t h e am e ndment g e t s h e r e , t he p u r p os e s i m pl y w i l l be , wi t h
respect to the cash fund for education, to b e sure tha t it ' s

7251


